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FINAL QUORUM REACHED,

SET THE DAY BEFORE THE SHAREHOLDERSô MEETING 

AT 3:00 P.M.: 75.27%
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D I R E C T O R  F I N A N C E ,  I T  &  O P E R AT I O N S



ÅSolid H1 FY20, with diversified growth 

ÅH2 FY20: COVID-19 crisis management, whilst pursuing long-term transformation 

agenda

ÅStrong off-trade resilience but difficulties in on-trade and Travel Retail

ÅActive portfolio management

ÅReinforced liquidity position

FY20 SALES AND RESULTS REFLECTING

STRONG RESILIENCE AND AGILITY, 

DESPITE COVID-19 IMPACT



GAINING OR MAINTAINING SHARE

IN TOP 10 MARKETS IN FY20

Source: latest 12-month Nielsen/IWSR/OTC to June 2020; internal estimates



-13.7%Profit from Recurring Operations (PRO)

NET PROFIT FROM RECURRING

OPERATIONS1

2,260

1,439

-131 bpsPRO/Sales 26.8%

ú millions FY20

FY 

REPORTED

8,448 -9.5%SALES

Net Profit1 329

Free Cash Flow 830

+4.3%

+2.7%

-45.9%

-25.3%

-12.4%

-13%

-8.0%

-77%

-39%

-135 bps

FY 

ORGANIC

H1 

ORGANIC

H2 

ORGANIC

1. Group share



2%
12%

1%
6%2% 3% 3% 3%

-16%

-36%

-18%
-25%

-6%
-14%

-6% -10%

 FY19

 H1 FY20

 H2 FY20

 FY20

SOLID AND DIVERSIFIED H1 BUT 

H2 IMPACTED BY COVID-19

%
OF SALES

AMERICAS ASIA-ROW EUROPE WORLD

ÅGOOD RESILIENCE IN USA1 AND 
CANADA

ÅDOUBLE-DIGIT DECLINE IN LATIN 
AMERICA AND TRAVEL RETAIL

ÅDECLINE DRIVEN MAINLY BY CHINA, 
INDIA AND TRAVEL RETAIL

ÅOVERALL GOOD RESILIENCE

ÅGERMANY, UK AND EASTERN 
EUROPE GROWING

ÅDECLINES IN TRAVEL RETAIL, 
SPAIN AND FRANCE 

ÅSOLID H1 BUT H2 
PERFORMANCE IMPACTED BY 
COVID-19

29% 41% 30% 100%

1. Sell-out +2%



7%
12% 12%

-5%

4% 3%

17%

0%

-30%
-24%

-5% -9%-10% -9%

7%

-4%

 FY19

 H1 FY20

 H2 FY20

 FY20

AFTER SOLID H1, DECLINE ACROSS KEY CATEGORIES

IN H2 DRIVEN BY COVID-19, BUT GOOD PERFORMANCE

OF SPECIALTY BRANDS

%
OF SALES

STRATEGIC 
INTERNATIONAL 

BRANDS

STRATEGIC 
LOCAL 

BRANDS

SPECIALTY
BRANDS

STRATEGIC
WINES

ÅBROAD-BASED GROWTH IN H1

ÅFY20 DECLINE, MAINLY DRIVEN 
BY MARTELL, CHIVAS REGAL, 
ABSOLUT AND BALLANTINEôS

ÅMODEST GROWTH AT END OF 9M

ÅSTRONG DECLINE IN Q4, MAINLY 
DUE TO INDIAN WHISKIES

ÅHIGH-SINGLE DIGIT GROWTH, 
DESPITE COVID-19, 

ÅDYNAMIC GROWTH OF LILLET, 
ALTOS AND REDBREAST

ÅDECLINE DUE MAINLY TO 
JACOBôS CREEK

ÅGROWTH OF CAMPO VIEJO

62% 19% 4% 5%

INNOVATION : Stable despite COVID-19 impacts PRICING: +1%



ú millions

Gross margin after logistics costs (GM)

GM/Sales

PROFIT FROM RECURRING

OPERATIONS (PRO)

PRO/Sales

Advertising & promotional expenditure (A&P)
A&P/Sales

SALES1

Structure costs2

Structure/Sales

5,648

61.5%

2,581

28.1%

(1,512)
16.5%

FY19

9,182

(1,556)
16.9%

-10%

-12.4%

-12%

FY 

REPORTED

-8.0%

-4%

FY

ORGANIC

-12%

-140 bps

-13.7%

-131 bps

-14%
+88 bps

-9.5%

-5%
-79 bps

5,086

60.2%

2,260

26.8%

(1,327)
15.7%

FY20

8,448

(1,499)
17.7%

H1

ORGANIC

+2%

+4.3%

+3%

+2.7%

-2%

H2

ORGANIC

-30%

-45.9%

-33%

-25.3%

-9%

1. Including customs duties

2. Including OIE and Royalties



ÅResilient pricing: +1%

ÅA&P: +88bps, thanks to very strong mitigation plan in H2

ÅStructure costs: very strong cost discipline

ÅPRO margin reduction contained to -131bps



ú millions

(310)Financial income (expense)

1,455 -77%GROUP SHARE OF NET PROFIT

(366)

329

FY19 REPORTEDFY20

PROFIT FROM RECURRING OPERATIONS (PRO) 2,581 2,260 -12.4%

OPERATING PROFIT

(206)Non-recurring operating income and expenses (1,283)

(582)Corporate income tax (258)

(27)Non-controlling interests and other (25)

2,375 978 -59%

ÅNET PROFIT -77%, impacted by ú1bn asset impairment triggered by Covid-19, in particular on ABSOLUT 
(ú912m gross; ú702m net of tax)



ú millions

830

849

603

FCF

6,620

69

30-Jun-19

1,113

SHARE 

BUYBACK, M&A 

AND OTHER

DIVIDENDS LEASE 

LIABILITIES 

(IFRS16)

TRANSLATION 

ADJUSTMENT 

& OTHER

30-Jun-20

8,424

+1,804



ÅDynamic debt management 

ÅReinforced liquidity: ú5.3bn at 30 June 2020

ÅLow rates on new bonds

Å Increase in M&A cash-out

Åú523m share buyback (suspension in April)


